

2020

CHAPTER 13

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to March 16, 2020)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2020*.

SS 2000, c A-5.3, section 5 amended

2 **Clause 5(1)(h) of *The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act* is amended by striking out “sections 13 and 14 of *The Intestate Succession Act, 1996*” and substituting “sections 11 and 12 of *The Intestate Succession Act, 2019*”.**

RSS 1978, c A-15.01 amended

3(1) *The Agriculture Administration Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Subsection 12(1) is amended by striking out “conseils scolaires” and substituting “the conseil scolaire”.**

(3) **Subsection 13(1) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(1) The minister may, by surveyors, engineers, agrologists, workers and servants, enter on any land to whomsoever belonging, and survey and take levels of the land and take any borings and samples from the surface or lower levels of the land that the minister considers necessary for any purpose relating to the development, study or investigation of any irrigation, drainage, flood control, water storage, underground water or land reclamation project, the development, study or investigation of which the minister considers to be in the public interest”.

(4) **Subsection 13(2) is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the minister’s”.**

(5) **Subsection 13(3) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(3) If, pursuant to subsection (1), land is entered on, every person entering, and every person after that entry, who does anything that is authorized by the minister to be done pursuant to that subsection shall take any reasonable precautions that may be necessary to avoid causing unnecessary damage to the land, and if any damage is done the minister shall pay to the owner of the land a reasonable sum to compensate the owner for the damage”.

(6) **Subsection 13(4) is amended by striking out “workman or servant engaged in doing anything that he” and substituting “worker or servant engaged in doing anything that the surveyor, engineer, agrologist, worker or servant”.**

SS 1996, c E-9.3, section 28 amended

4 Subsection 28(1) of *The Engineering and Geoscience Professions Act* is amended:

(a) in clause (a) by striking out “foreman” and substituting “foreperson”; and

(b) in clause (b) by striking out “foreman” and substituting “foreperson”.

RSS 1978, c E-17, section 3 amended

5 Section 3 of *The Expropriation (Rehabilitation Projects) Act* is amended by striking out “foremen, agents, workmen” and substituting “forepersons, agents, workers”.

SS 1999, c F-23.3, section 91 amended

6 Clause 91(1)(j) of *The Funeral and Cremation Services Act* is amended by striking out “sections 13 and 14 of *The Intestate Succession Act, 1996*” and substituting “sections 11 and 12 of *The Intestate Succession Act, 2019*”.

SS 1999, c H-0.021, section 56 amended

7 Subclause 56(e)(i) of *The Health Information Protection Act* is amended by striking out “Minister of Community Resources and Employment” and substituting “Minister of Social Services”.

SS 1997, c H-3.01 amended

8(1) *The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 2 is amended:

(a) in clause (c) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”;

(b) by repealing clause (d);

(c) by adding the following clause after clause (i):

“(i.1) ‘ministry’ means the ministry over which the minister presides”; and

(d) in subclause (p)(i) by striking out “departmental plan” and substituting “plan prepared by the ministry”.

(3) Subsection 3(1) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(4) Clause 7.1(1)(b) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(5) Subsection 8(8) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(6) Subsection 9(8) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

- (7) Subsection 9(9) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (8) Subsection 15(3) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (9) Subsection 21(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” wherever it appears and substituting “ministry”.
- (10) Subsection 21(4) is amended:
- (a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”; and
 - (b) in clause (b) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (11) Subsection 21(5) is amended:
- (a) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”; and
 - (b) in clause (b) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (12) Subsection 22(4) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (13) Subsection 22(12) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (14) Section 27 is amended:
- (a) in clause (a) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”; and
 - (b) in clause (b) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (15) Subsection 37(2) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (16) Clause 53(2)(b) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (17) Section 54 is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.
- (18) Subsection 62(9) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

SS 1995, c L-3.1, section 2 amended

9 Section 2 of *The Land Surveyors and Professional Surveyors Act* is amended:

- (a) in subclause (l)(ii) by striking out “man-made” and substituting “artificial”; and
- (b) in subclause (m)(i) by striking out “man-made” and substituting “artificial”.

SS 1996, c P-9.1, section 19 amended

10 Clause 19(1)(c) of *The Pharmacy and Pharmacy Disciplines Act* is amended by striking out “*The Co-operatives Act, 1989*” and substituting “*The Co-operatives Act, 1996*”.

SS 1990-91, c P-15.01 amended

11(1) *The Police Act, 1990* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 2 is amended:

(a) by repealing clause (g); and

(b) by adding the following clause after clause (m):

“(m.1) ‘**ministry**’ means the ministry over which the minister presides”.

(3) Subsection 10(1) is amended by striking out “department” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “ministry”.

(4) Clause 16(4)(c) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(c) the Federation of Sovereign Indigenous Nations”.

(5) Subsection 38(2) is amended:

(a) in clause (c) by striking out “The Federation of Saskatchewan Indian Nations” and substituting “the Federation of Sovereign Indigenous Nations”; and

(b) in clause (e) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(6) Subsection 39(1) is amended:

(a) in clause (c) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”; and

(b) in clause (d) by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(7) Clause 91.1(3)(b) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(8) Subsection 91.1(4) is amended by striking out “department” and substituting “ministry”.

(9) Subsection 91.1(5) is amended by striking out “of the department”.

SS 1988-89, c S-17.1 amended

12(1) *The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 82(b) is amended by striking out “*The Intestate Succession Act, 1996*” and substituting “*The Intestate Succession Act, 2019*”.

(3) Subsection 83(2) is amended by striking out “*The Intestate Succession Act, 1996*” and substituting “*The Intestate Succession Act, 2019*”.

SS 1994, c S-18.2, section 25.01 amended

13 Clause 25.01(c) of *The Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation Act* is amended in the portion preceding subclause (i) by adding “, now the Federation of Sovereign Indigenous Nations,” after “Federation of Saskatchewan Indian Nations”.

RSS 1978, c S-34 amended

14(1) *The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 41(1) is amended by striking out “workmen” and substituting “workers”.

(3) Subsection 41(2) is amended by striking out “workman or servant in the performance of his” and substituting “worker or servant in the performance of the agent’s, worker’s or servant’s”.

SS 2010, c W-11.1, section 43 amended

15 Subsection 43(1) of *The Weed Control Act* is amended by striking out “foreman” and substituting “foreperson”.

Schedule

16 The provisions listed in the Schedule are amended by striking out “Federation of Saskatchewan Indian Nations” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Federation of Sovereign Indigenous Nations”.

Coming into force

17 This Act comes into force on assent.

SCHEDULE

**Change “Federation of Saskatchewan Indian Nations”
to “Federation of Sovereign Indigenous Nations”**

[Section 16]

Act	Provision
<i>The Lobbyists Act</i> SS 2014, c L-27.01	4(1)(f)
<i>The Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation Act</i> SS 1994, c S-18.2	6(2)(a) 27(2)(b)(ii)
<i>The Saskatchewan Indian Institute of Technologies Act</i> SS 2000, c S-25.11	11(2)
<i>The Wanuskewin Heritage Park Act, 1997</i> SS 1997, c W-1.3	3(2)(f)

